DELHI BUILDING & OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS WELFARE BOARD GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

'A' WING, 7TH FLOOR, VIKAS BHAWAN-II, CIVIL LINES, DELHI – 110054 Email id :bocwhq.delhi@gov.in Phone : 011-23813846, 23813773

F. 17(1182)/DBOCWWB/2022 383 - 388

30 Dat

Date: 02/04/2024

MEMORANDUM

To

All Deputy Labour Commissioners/Jt. Labour Commissioners Labour Department, Government of NCT of Delhi, 5 Sham Nath Marg, Delhi

Sub: <u>Collection of Labour Cess through SBI e collect through online mode only w.e.f. 1.4.2024</u> onwards.

The Delhi Building and other Construction Workers Welfare Cess Act, 1996 have become operative w.e.f January, 2002 in the whole of NCT of Delhi and the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi had approved for deduction of labour cess @ of 1% on the total construction cost where construction amount is more than Rs.10 Lakhs.

At present the labour cess is being collected through Cheques/Demand Draft and RTGS/NEFT in the State Bank of India, Tis Hazari, Delhi in respective 11 Districts of the DBOCWWBoard and also the cess depositors are directly making payment to DBOCWWBoard by login into the <u>https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollect home.htim?corpID=5429406</u> w.e.f 1.4.2023 through online mode_ vide Board's letter F.No.17(1182)/DBOCWWB/2022/424-32 dated 03.4.2023.

Now it has been decided by the Competent Authority w.e.f. 1.4.2024 all the payments for deposit of labour cess will be received by DBOCWWBoard through online mode only and all types of offline mode of labour cess payments will be discontinued by DBOCWWBoard after 1.4.2024.

Yours faithfully,

67/LC 02/4/2024

(Arun Kumar Jha) Secretary (Board)

F. 17(1182)/DBOCWWB/2022

Date:

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Labour/Chairman, DBOCWWBoard, 7th level, C-wing, Delhi Secretariat, New Delhi.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary(Labour), GNCT of Delhi, Vikas Bhawan, New Delhi-2
- 3. PS to Commissioner of Labour, GNCT of Delhi, 5 Sham Nath Marg, Delhi-54
- A. System Analyst, Labour Department to upload the above said on the website of Labour Department, GNCT of Delhi.
 - 5. DPA, DBOCWWBoard to upload the above said link on the website of the Board.

umar Jha) (Arun K Secretary (Board)